
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Matthew Williams 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 446224 
 E-mail: m.williams@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 13 March 2024 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Neighbourhood Services and Enforcement Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Thursday, 21 March 2024 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Neighbourhood Services and Enforcement Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
J.T.F. Doran (Chair) 
K.E. Rutherford (Vice-Chair) 
M. Bing Dong 
 

J.R. Boughtflower 
L.H. Brennan 
T. Burrell 
 

J.P. Caplin 
N. Islam 
J.R. Sexton 
 

 
Substitute Members: Councillors C. Bateson, J. Button, S.M. Doran, K. Howkins, 

M.J. Lee and J.A. Turner 
 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Apologies and Substitutes 

 
 

 To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

5 - 8 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2024 as a 
correct record. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from members in accordance 
with the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

4.   Questions from members of the Public 
 

 

 The Chair, or their nominee, to answer any questions raised by 
members of the public in accordance with Standing Order 40. 
 
At the time of publication of this agenda no questions were received. 
 

 

5.   Audited Financial Statements for Spelthorne Direct Services Ltd 
(SDS) for the year end 31 March 2023 
 

9 - 40 

 To note the unqualified audit report for year end 31 March 2023. 
 

 

6.   Exclusion of Public and Press (Exempt Business) 
 

 

 To move the exclusion of the Press/Public for Item 7, in view of the 
likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and by the Local 
Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
 
[Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information) and in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information because, disclosure to the public would prejudice the 
financial position of the authority in any lease, contract or other type of 
negotiation with the tenant or developer, who could then know the 
position of the Council.] 
 

 

7.   Environmental Health Out of Hours Noise Service Provision 
 

41 - 58 

 To note the report and to consider the continued provision of the Out of 
Hours Noise Service provision. 

 



 

 
8.   Group Training Licenses in Parks 

 
59 - 70 

 To consider and approve new procedures for fitness training licence 
applications including the proposed pricing structure. 
 

 

9.   Local Planning Enforcement Policy Updates 
 

71 - 104 

 To consider a report on adoption of the updated Local Planning 
Enforcement Policy. 
 

 

10.   Food and Health and Safety Service Plans for 2024/26 
 

105 - 150 

 To consider a report on the adoption of the proposed service plans for 
2024-2026. 
 

 

11.   Misuse of Public Land Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) 
 

151 - 208 

 To consider a report on the adoption of a Public Space Protection 
Order (PSPO) relating to the misuse of public land. 
 

 

12.   Road Channel Sweeping 
 

209 - 230 

 To note the report on Road Channel sweeping. 
 

 

13.   Creation of new dog fouling posters for parks and open spaces 
 

Verbal 
Report 

 To receive a verbal update on the creation of new dog fouling posters. 
 

 

14.   Blue Badge Parking - For Discussion 
 

Verbal 
Report 

 To consider whether a report on Blue Badge parking should be added 
to the Forward Plan. 
 

 

15.   Community Toilet Scheme - For Discussion 
 

231 - 232 

 To consider whether a report on Community Toilet Schemes should be 
added to the Forward plan. 
 

 

16.   Forward Plan 
 

233 - 236 

 To consider the Forward Plan for committee business. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Neighbourhood Services and Enforcement Committee 
18 January 2024 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor J.T.F. Doran (Chair) 
Councillor K.E. Rutherford (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

M. Bing Dong 

T. Burrell 

 

J.P. Caplin 

J.R. Sexton 

 

  

 

 

Apologies: Councillor J.R. Boughtflower 

 
 

In Attendance: Councillor C. Bateson   

 
 

1/24   Apologies and Substitutes  
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Boughtflower. 
 

2/24   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

3/24   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

4/24   Questions from members of the Public  
 

There were none. 
 

5/24   Dog Control Public Space Protection Order  
 

The Law Enforcement Officer presented the report on the proposed extension 
of the current Dog Control Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) and 
advised the Committee that there had been a minor change of wording to 
point 2.2 which clarified that the exclusion of dogs from sites within the 
Borough related to park areas which were enclosed by a fence. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Neighbourhood Services and Enforcement Committee, 18 January 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

 
The Committee asked what a member of the public could do if they observed 
someone with a dog in an exclusion zone and were advised that it should be 
reported. The Law Enforcement Officer informed the Committee that the 
Team worked flexibly and could arrange for patrols at whatever time of day 
was required.  
 
The Committee queried whether the signage could include stronger wording 
and whether a QR code could be used to make it easier for residents to report 
incidents. The Group Head Neighbourhood Services advised that they 
understood the PSPO signs could not be altered but would check and let 
Committee members know. It was agreed that a QR Code linked to the 
Council’s report it forms was a good idea and this would be discussed further 
with the Communications department. 
 
The Committee resolved to adopt the proposed extension to the Dog Control 
Public Space Protection Order. 
 

6/24   Fees and Charges for 2024-25  
 

The Chief Accountant presented the report on the proposed Fees and 
Charges for the Committee and advised that as the budget was balanced, if 
any changes were requested the Committee would need to suggest how the 
shortfall would be rectified. 
 
The Committee asked about the decrease in fees for some of the Car Parks in 
Staines and were advised that a full report on Car Parks would be presented 
to Corporate Policy and Resources Committee and would include a full 
analysis and explanation of the changes to the fees. The Chief Account 
advised the Committee that this would be reviewed for the 2025/26 budget 
with a view to the report on Car Parks going to Neighbourhood Services 
Committee first and then to Corporate Policy and Resources. 
 
The Committee asked what the maximum increase was for statutory services 
and were advised that these fees were set by external regulatory bodies or 
Central Government, and that the guidance from Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee was to charge the maximum allowed under 
regulations.  
 
The Committee queried what the standing charge for repairs to headstones 
related to and were advised that this was there to cover officer time relating 
to; checking that the person requesting the repairs was authorised to do so, 
site visits, and checks that the work has been completed to the correct 
standard. The Committee asked if this could be communicated to residents 
and whether the charge was being increased. The Group Head 
Neighbourhood Services advised that they would check and report back to 
Members ahead of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee on 22 
January 2024. 
 

Page 6



 
Neighbourhood Services and Enforcement Committee, 18 January 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee discussed fees for child graves and expressed discomfort 
over the increase. The Group Head Neighbourhood Services advised that 
fees for child burials were fully recoverable from Central Government. The 
Committee requested that information needed to be communicated to 
residents and the Group Head Neighbourhood services advised that this 
would be discussed with the Cemetries Manager to ensure this was 
happening. 
 
The Committee asked why the fees relating to Gambling Licenses were not 
being increased and were advised that these were statutory fees and as the 
maximum amount was already being charged it could not be increased 
further. 
 
The Committee resolved to: 

1. Approve the proposed Fees and Charges for 2024-25 for this 
Committee. 

2. Recommend to Corporate Policy & Resources Committee that they 
approve the proposed Fees and Charges for 2024-25. 

 

7/24   Service Plans 2024-25  
 

The Chief Accountant presented the report on the proposed Service Plans 
including Revenue and Capital bids, and Savings plans for each Cost Centre 
and advised the Committee that the recommendation in the report needed to 
be amended to include the approval and recommendation of the Capital 
Growth Bids. 
 
The Chief Account advised the Committee of an error in Appendix C, stating 
that the figures in the last row were incorrect and it was agreed that these 
would be corrected. 
 
The Committee asked if it would be possible to include more information on 
the Savings Plan to show exactly where the savings were being made and 
were advised that the Group Head Neighbourhood Services and the Chief 
Accountant would discuss to see if there was a better way to present this 
information. 
 
The Committee observed that there was no cumulative total presented on the 
Savings Plan and the Chief Accountant advised that this would be rectified. 
 
The Chief Accountant advised that the Growth Bid for Ground Maintenance 
related to the loss of the service for maintaining highway verges. The 
Committee queried whether there was a clearer way for this to be presented 
and it was agreed that the term Growth Bid could be replaced by ‘budget 
adjustment’. 
 
The Committee resolved to: 

1. Approve the proposed Revenue Growth Bids, Capital Growth Bids and 
Savings Plans for 2024-25 for this Committee. 

Page 7



 
Neighbourhood Services and Enforcement Committee, 18 January 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

2. Recommend to Corporate Policy & Resources Committee that they 
approve the proposed Revenue Growth Bids, Capital Growth Bids and 
Savings Plans for 2024-25. 

 

8/24   Forward Plan  
 

The Committee queried whether the report on Road Channel Sweeping was 
still on the Forward Plan and were advised that while this had accidentally 
been missed off the plan it would be presented at the March 2024 meeting. 
 
The Committee noted the forward plan. 
 
Meeting ended at 20:55 
 

9/24   Actions arising from Meeting  
 

The following actions arose from the meeting: 
 
The Group Head Neighbourhood Services agreed to check rules relating to 
PSPO signage and to discuss with Communications the possibility of using 
QR codes for residents to report incidents. 
 
The Group Head Neighbourhood Services agreed to speak to the Cemetries 
Manager regarding communications to residents relating to fees for 
headstone repairs and child burials. 
 
The Chief Accountant agreed to correct Appendix C – Capital Bids which had 
an incorrect amount on the final line. 
 
The Chief Account agreed to investigate whether there was a method to 
include additional information relating to the Savings Plan to clarify what each 
saving is, possible through the use of an URL link. 
 
The Chief Account agreed to include a cumulative total on the Savings Plan. 
 
The Chief Account agreed to look at the terminology used around a Growth 
Bid for Ground Maintenance. 
 
The Committee Manager agreed to amend the Forward Plan to include the 
missing Road Channel Sweeping Report for March 2024. 
 

Page 8



  

 
 

Neighbourhood Services & Enforcement  

Committee  

21 March 2024 

 

1. Summary of the report 

What is the situation Why we want to do something 

• This Committee is responsible for 

the oversight over Spelthorne 

Direct Services (SDS). 

• Every year the accounts of SDS are 

subject to an independent audit. 

• This report is a backward looking 

and focuses on the year to 31 

March 2023. 

• As part of good governance, this 

Committee manages the relationship 

with SDS on behalf of Council.  

• The SDS Board have discharged their 

duties and obtained an unqualified 

audit report for the year end 31 

March 2023.  

Title To note the audited financial statements for Spelthorne Direct 
Services Ltd (SDS) for the year end 31 March 2023 

Purpose of the report To note 

Report Author Terry Collier Chief Finance Officer 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No 

Corporate Priority Community 

Addressing Housing Need 

Resilience  

Environment 

Services  

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to note the report, and particularly the 
unqualified audit report. 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

The Board of Directors of Spelthorne Direct Services Ltd 
approved the accounts for the year ended 31 March 2023 on  

14 December 2023. 

 

The Auditors provided an unqualified audit report and the 
accounts have been filed at Companies House and w
[...]
.uk


 
 

Appendix C – Letter of Representation 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A

Page 15



Appendix A

Page 16



Appendix A

Page 17



Appendix A

Page 18



Appendix A

Page 19



Appendix A

Page 20



Appendix A

Page 21



Appendix A

Page 22



Appendix A

Page 23



Appendix A

Page 24



Appendix A

Page 25



Appendix A

Page 26



Appendix A

Page 27



Appendix A

Page 28



Appendix A

Page 29



Appendix A

Page 30



Appendix B

Page 31



Appendix B

Page 32



Appendix B

Page 33



Appendix B

Page 34



Appendix C

Page 35



Appendix C

Page 36



Appendix C

Page 37



Appendix C

P
age 38



Appendix C

P
age 39



Appendix C

Page 40



Document is Restricted

Page 41

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

Neighbourhood Services Committee  

 

21 March 2024 

 

1. Summary of the report 

What is the situation Why we want to do something 

• Numerous enquiries are 

received from fitness instructors 

interested in delivering fitness 

classes in parks but we have 

only issued one licence in 

recent years. Comments 

received are that our current 

prices are too high. During the 

pandemic, we took an active 

approach not to charge a fee 

due to the benefits to the wider 

community. We currently 

• To maximise the use of parks for 

physical activity and to 

encourage fitness trainers to 

seek o
[...]
 competent health and safety officers.  

 Ensure that technology is used efficiently to record information necessary to 
deal with customer queries, provide HSE returns and provide information to 
customers in an electronic format. The team are currently engaged in a 
project which involves the utilisation of Surface Pro tablets during site visits.  

 Continue to update and implement our policies and procedures to ensure the 
service complies with HSE requirements. Our inhouse procedures require 
review and updating. This is time-intensive work that we have been unable to 
complete due to other higher priority pressures within the team.  

 
 

 

Page 150



 

 
 

Neighbourhood Services and Enforcement 

Committee  

 

21 March 2024 

 

1. Summary of the report 

What is the situation Why we want to do something 

• Anti-social behaviour caused by 

the irresponsible use of tents and 

barbecues on public land 

• Anti-social behaviour caused by 

taxi and private hire drivers parking 

in communities close to Heathrow 

• To ensure the Council is able to 

respond effectively to reports of anti-

social behaviour 

Title Misuse of Public Land Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) 

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

Report Author Tristan Gardner 

Neighbourhood Services 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No 

Exemption Reason N/A 

Corporate Priority Environment 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

(a) To make a Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) relating to 
misuse of public land in accordance with section 59 of the Anti-
social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2015.  

(b) Adopt the Fixed Penalty Notices for breaches of the misuse of 
public land PSPO which currently stand at £100.  

(c) Delegate authority to the Group Head Neighbourhood 
Services to issue Fixed Penalty Notices for breaches of the 
PSPO misuse of public land. 

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

To reduce levels of Anti-social behaviour caused as a result of 
the misu
[...]
r 

Neighbourhood Services 
and Enforcement 
Committee 21 03 2024 
 

Local Planning Enforcement 
Policy Updates 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Esme Spinks, Planning Development 
Manager 

Neighbourhood Services 
and Enforcement 
Committee 21 03 2024 
 

Creation of new dog fouling 
posters for parks and open 
spaces 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Jennifer Medcraff, Head of Communications 
and Customer Experience 

Neighbourhood Services 
and Enforcement 
Committee 21 03 2024 
 

Road Channel Sweeping Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Jackie Taylor, Group Head - Neighbourhood 
Services 

Neighbourhood Services 
and Enforcement 
Committee 21 03 2024 
 

Environmental Health Out of 
Hours Noise Service 
Provision 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Tracey Willmott-French, Senior 
Environmental Health Manager 

Neighbourhood Services 
and Enforcement 
Committee 21 03 2024 
 

Misuse of Public Land Public 
Space Protection Order 
(PSPO) 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Tristan Gardner, Law Enforcement 

Neighbourhood Services 
and Enforcement 
Committee 21 03 2024 
 

Food Hygiene & Health and 
Safety at Work Service Plans 
for 2024 - 2026 

Key Decision 
It is significant in terms of its effect on 
communities living or working in an 
area comprising two or more wards 
 

Public Fidelma Bahoshy, Principal Environmental 
Health Officer (Commercial) 

P
age 234



 
 

 

Date of decision and 
decision maker 

Matter for consideration Key or non-Key Decision Decision to be 
taken in Public or 
Private 

Lead Officer 

Neighbourhood Services 
and Enforcement 
Committee 21 03 2024 
 

SDS Accounts Non-Key Decision 
 

Public Paul Taylor, Chief Accountant 

Neighbourhood Services 
and Enforcement 
Committee 21 03 2024 
 

Group Training Licenses in 
Parks 

Non-Key Decision 
 

Public Kamal Mehmood, Strategic Lead for Leisure 
and community Development 

Neighbourhood Services 
and Enforcement 
Committee 21 03 2024 
 

Blue Badge Parking - For 
Discussion 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Jackie Taylor, Group Head - Neighbourhood 
Services 

Neighbourhood Services 
and Enforcement 
Committee 21 03 2024 
 

Community Toilet Scheme - 
For Discussion 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Jackie Taylor, Group Head - Neighbourhood 
Services 

P
age 235



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Audited Financial Statements for Spelthorne Direct Services Ltd (SDS) for the year end 31 March 2023
	Appendix A - 2023 SDS signed accounts
	Appendix B - Management Letter 2023 - Spelthorne Direct Services Ltd Copy
	Appendix C - SDS Letter of Rep 2023

	7 Environmental Health Out of Hours Noise Service Provision
	Appendix A - OOH service specification
	Appendix B - Reactive Out of Hours Noise Service Provision across Surrey
	Appendix C - current OOH noise service provider

	8 Group Training Licenses in Parks
	Appendix A - Price comparison chart
	Appendix B - Guidance notes Outdoor Fitness Training Licences Final

	9 Local Planning Enforcement Policy Updates
	Appendix 1 Local Planning Enforcement Policy

	10 Food and Health and Safety Service Plans for 2024/26
	Appendix 1 - Food Service Plan 2024 - 2026
	Appendix 2 - Health and Safety Service Plan 2024 - 2026

	11 Misuse of Public Land Public Space Protection Order (PSPO)
	Appendix A - Misuse of Public land PSPO Order
	Appendix B - Consultation questions for PSPO - Misuse of public land
	Appendix C - Summary of responses - Misuse of public land PSPO
	Appendix D - Heathrow Consultation response
	Appendix E - Tents and barbecues pictures
	Appendix F - Taxis and private hire vehicles
	Appendix G - Equality Impact Assessment

	12 Road Channel Sweeping
	Appendix 1 Road channel sweeping schedules
	7 Road Channel Sweeping
	Appendix 1


	Appendix 2 Results from road channel sweeping trials

	15 Community Toilet Scheme - For Discussion
	16 Forward Plan





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Neighbourhood Services and Enforcement Committee 
21 March 2024 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor J.T.F. Doran (Chair) 
Councillor K.E. Rutherford (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

M. Bing Dong 

J.R. Boughtflower 

L.H. Brennan 

 

T. Burrell 

J.P. Caplin 

N. Islam 

 

J.R. Sexton 

 

 

In Attendance: Councillor C. Bateson   

 
 

10/24   Apologies and Substitutes  
 

There were no apologies. 
 

11/24   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2024 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

12/24   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

13/24   Questions from members of the Public  
 

There were none. 
 

14/24   Audited Financial Statements for Spelthorne Direct Services Ltd 
(SDS) for the year end 31 March 2023  
 

To accommodate officer availability it was agreed that this item would be 
heard after item seven. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive presented the report on the Audited Financial 
Statements for SDS for year end 31 March 2023 and highlighted that it was 
an unqualified audit report and that SDS was making a profit. The Deputy 



 
Neighbourhood Services and Enforcement Committee, 21 March 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

Chief Executive advised that the report had been presented to the Audit 
Committee on 19 March 2024. 
 
The Committee queried why the turnover had increased from £198,598 in 
2022 to £373,587 in 2023 and was informed that this was reflective of the 
increased business being conducted, as the company has grown the level of 
resourcing has similarly increased. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the report, and particularly the unqualified 
audit report. 
 

15/24   Exclusion of Public and Press (Exempt Business)  
 

It was proposed by Councillor Sexton, seconded by Councillor Rutherford and 
resolved to exclude the public and press be excluded for the following agenda 
item only, in accordance with paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) because it was likely to disclose 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) and in all the circumstances 
of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information because, disclosure to the public 
would prejudice the financial position of the authority in being able to 
undertake even-handed negotiations and finalizing acceptable contract terms 
 

16/24   Environmental Health Out of Hours Noise Service Provision  
 

The Senior Environmental Health Manager presented the report on the 
Environmental Health Out-of-Hours (OOH) Services and highlighted the 
options set out in the report.  
 
The Committee resolved to: 

1. Note the contents of the report. 
2. Decide that the council should continue to provide a reactive out-of-

hours noise service. 
3. Accept and approve the funding for the provision of the out-of-hours 

reactive noise service for the next three financial years (2024-25, 2025-
26, 2026-27). 

4. Give approval for the Group Head Corporate Governance to complete 
the legal documentation on the tender and contract, and for the Deputy 
Chief Executive (Chief Finance Officer) to enter into the contract with 
the winning service provider. 

 

17/24   Group Training Licenses in Parks  
 

The Leisure Development Manager presented the report on the new 
procedure for fitness training licence applications and highlighted that a pilot 
programme had been trialled and it was time to formalise the process. 
 



 
Neighbourhood Services and Enforcement Committee, 21 March 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee queried whether a group of friends meeting regularly to work 
out would be charged for using the park and were informed that they would 
not, that the scheme was for instances where a professional trainer was 
charging a fee for participation in group training activities. 
 
The Committee asked whether the process would seek to ensure trainers 
were appropriately insured and were advised that as part of the registration 
process evidence of a risk assessment would need to be provided along with 
proof of public liability insurance. The Committee suggested that personal 
trainers could be required to carry proof of insurance and qualification when 
carrying out activities in the parks. 
 
The Committee expressed concern about the fees and felt that use of parks 
should remain free. The Committee further stated that any fee charged to the 
personal trainer would be passed on to residents and could deter residents 
from accessing fitness activities. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Sexton, seconded by Councillor Caplin and 
resolved that the report be reviewed and for officers to re-look at the charges 
to make it a nominal fee to ensure we can safeguard residents. 
 

18/24   Local Planning Enforcement Policy Updates  
 

The Planning Development Manager and the Planning Enforcement Team 
Leader presented the report on the updated Local Planning Enforcement 
Policy which was adopted in March 2022. The Committees attention was 
drawn to the changes to the policy and the enforcement actions available. The 
Planning Development Manager highlighted that the Levelling Up and 
Regeneration Act had changed the time limits within which enforcement 
action could be taken and advised that this would be publicised in the 
Summer Bulletin. 
 
The Committee queried what residents should do if they observe construction 
happening without planning permission and were advised that this should be 
reported to the Enforcement Team who can then investigate and if required 
take appropriate action. 
 
Councillor Boughtflower left the meeting for part of the discussion on this item 
and as such did not vote. 
 
The Committee resolved to adopt the updated Local Planning Enforcement 
Policy 
 

19/24   Food and Health and Safety Service Plans for 2024/26  
 

The Principal Environmental Health Officer presented the report on the Food 
and Health and Safety Service Plans for 2024/26 and informed the Committee 
that the plans set out the aims and objectives of each service as well as 
providing a review of the work carried out in the previous period. 



 
Neighbourhood Services and Enforcement Committee, 21 March 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

 
The Committee enquired as to what types of premises were covered by the 
Food Safety Service Plans and were advised that there were 840 food 
premises registered which covered everything from large scale restaurants to 
home-baking business. The Committee were informed that there was a free 
registration process for businesses after which a risk assessment would be 
carried out. 
 
The Committee asked how cases of food poisoning linked to a business were 
investigated. The Principle Environmental Health Officer advised that 
residents should report any suspected cases and a sample pot would be sent 
out to the effected individual. It was advised that information on this should be 
included in the Summer Bulletin. 
 
The Committee resolved to adopt the proposed service plans for 2024/2026 
 

20/24   Misuse of Public Land Public Space Protection Order (PSPO)  
 

The Law Enforcement Officer presented the report on the proposed Public 
Space Protection Order (PSPO) relating to the misuse of public land, 
specifically tackling antisocial behaviour associated with the use of tents and 
barbeques, as well as antisocial behaviour exhibited by taxi and private hire 
drivers in communities close to Heathrow. 
 
The Committee queried whether there was a specific reporting portal set up 
that residents could use and were advised that once the PSPO was approved 
one would be created. 
 
The Committee asked for clarification around children using a tent for shade 
from the Sun. The Law Enforcement Officer advised that discretion would be 
used when deciding whether any action was required but children sheltering 
from the Sun would be listed as an exemption in the PSPO documentation. 
 
The Committee resolved to: 

1. Make a Public Space Protection (PSPO) relating to misuse of public 
land in accordance with section 59 of the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime 
and Policing Act 2015. 

2. Adopt the Fixed Penalty Notices for breaches of the misuse of public 
land PSPO which currently stand at £100. 

3. Delegate authority to the Group Head Neighbourhood Service to issue 
Fixed Penalty Notices for breached of the PSPO misuse of public land. 

 

21/24   Road Channel Sweeping  
 

The Group Head Neighbourhood Services presented the report on Road 
Channel Sweeping looking at ways to overcome some of the issues that 
prevented effective channel sweeping. The report highlighted a number of 
options that had been trialled and would continue to be tested over the next 
12 months. The Group Head Neighbourhood Services advised that where 



 
Neighbourhood Services and Enforcement Committee, 21 March 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

parking suspension signs had been put up, these had either been ignored, or 
in some case, removed completely. The Committee were informed that to 
date the most successful option had been community led, working with a 
Residents Association.  
 
The Committee asked whether it would be possible for residents to be 
provided with a schedule, similar to the one provided for bin collection and 
were advised that this was not possible as in cases of sickness or vehicle 
breakdown the schedule would change which would lead to complaints. The 
Group Head Neighbourhood Services advised the Committee that she was 
very open to working with Residents Associations and would be willing to 
attend meetings with them to find a workable solution. 
 
The Committee requested that when parking suspensions were arranged to 
facilitate road sweeping that Councillors (including Surrey County Councillors) 
were informed so that they could share that information with residents via 
WhatsApp groups and social media. It was further requested that if an e-mail 
was sent to Councillors that the subject line clearly stated which Ward the 
road closure would be in.  
 
The Committee resolved to note the report. 
 

22/24   Creation of new dog fouling posters for parks and open spaces  
 

The Group Head Neighbourhood Services gave an update on the production 
of new dog fouling posters and advised that various options were being 
considered with a view to having something finalised in the coming weeks. 
 
The Committee queried how many fines had been given out for dog fouling 
and were advised that there had been very few as it was difficult to prove 
unless directly observed. The Group Head Neighbourhood Services advised 
that residents should report any instances, which would now be easier due to 
the inclusion of QR codes on signage and posters, however the aim of the 
campaign was not to catch people but rather to achieve compliance. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the update. 
 

23/24   Blue Badge Parking - For Discussion  
 

The Chair allowed Councillor Sexton to speak for three minutes on an issue 
related to Blue Badge Parking. 
 
Councillor Sexton advised that Staines Health Centre had raised concern that 
there were only two blue badge parking bays at the Centre which were often 
used by people who did not hold an appropriate badge. 
 
The Group Head Neighbourhood Services advised that Blue Badge holders 
were allowed to park on single and double-yellow lines where it was safe to 



 
Neighbourhood Services and Enforcement Committee, 21 March 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

do so. The Group Head further advised that she would speak with Staines 
Health Centre about the matter. 
 

24/24   Community Toilet Scheme - For Discussion  
 

The Chair allowed Councillor Bing Dong to speak for three minutes on a 
request for a report on a Community Toilet Scheme to be presented at a 
future Committee meeting. 
 
Councillor Bing Dong informed the Committee that residents in Sunbury 
complained that there were no easily accessible toilets in the Ward. Councillor 
Bing Dong cited a similar scheme that was run in Richmond, where premises 
that took part were paid up to £1000 to allow residents to use onsite toilets 
free of charge. 
 
The Chair advised that if a scheme were to be introduced it would likely need 
to include all wards which would lead to significant costs, depending on how 
many premises were involved, and the need for someone to administer the 
scheme. 
 
The Committee queried whether some public toilets could be reinstated and 
were advised that to put these in place would involve a significant cost of 
around £100,000 per year. 
 
The Group Head Neighbourhood Services advised that if a decision was 
made to move forward with a Community Toilet Scheme, the Committee 
would need to be very direct as to what they would want in a report and to be 
aware that a decision would need to be made on how it was funded. 
 
The Committee resolved to add a report identifying potential locations which 
could benefit from the Community Toilet Scheme to the Forward Plan. 
 

25/24   Forward Plan  
 

The Committee noted the forward plan. 
 
Meeting ended at 21:48 
 

26/24   Actions arising from Meeting  
 

The following action arose from the meeting: 
 
The Group Head Neighbourhood Services agreed that when parking 
suspensions were arranged to facilitate road sweeping that Councillors 
(including Surrey County Councillors) were informed so that they could share 
that information with residents via WhatsApp groups and social media. It was 
further agreed that if an e-mail was sent to Councillors that the subject line 
clearly stated which Ward the road closure would be in. 
 


